
No. 57 
G.N. No. 361/1976 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

Q9 nfr .erltntJ~ltt Q9 a~£tte 

Published by Authority 

17th NOveni:ler, 1976. c. 

cUJSTITUTICN OF NAURu 

CABINET APFOlNrMENr 

Nauru 

By virtue of the po;rers vested in it under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, 
cabinet hereby aplXlints the Honourable Austin Bernicke, M. P. Minister for Heaith 
and Educatian; to perfonn the duties and exercise the functions of the President 
dur~g the <¢>sen~ fran the ~public of His Excellency, Presfdent H_r DeRcburt, 
O.B.E., M.P. 

Dated this 9th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventysix. 

G.N. NO. 362/1976 
CDNSTITUTICN OF NAI1R!J 

Signed on behalf of cabinet, 

Ilarmer IleRd:lurt, 
PRESIDENT. 

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER ARI'ICLE 23 

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in Ire under Article 23 of the 
Constitutian of Nauru, I, AUSTIN· BERITCKE, acting as President of the Republic 
of Nauru, HEREBY ASSIGN to the Minister of cabinet of Nauru as set out belCJil, the 
responsibilities for the business of the GoverrlliEnt of Nauru as set out oppos;iw 
his narne:-

MINISTER OF Cl\BINET 

Acting President 

Minister for JUstice 

BUSINESS OF GDVEmMENr 

The Portfolios of Health .. Education, 
Eiternal and Internal Affairs. 

The Portfolio of Island Developoont 
and Industry. 

The above assignments of responsibility for the busines!;l of Gove:mrrent of ·Nauru 
shail be effective during the absence fran the Republic of HiS Excellency 
president HarrrrerDeRcburt, O.B.E., M.P. 

MADE this 9th day 01; NOVEn1ber, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six. 
~ . 

G.N. No. 363/1976 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961~1975 

Austin Bernicke, 
ACI'ING PRESIDENT. 

DEPARIMENr .OF HEALTH .AND EDOCATION 

DIRECIDRlITE OF EDUCATICN 

Pursuant to the proviSions of Section 1~(2) of the PUblic Service Act 1961-1975, 
I hereby rertify that the offires listed in the first coJ,umn belCJil cannot be 
filled efficiently by the appomtnEnt to them of Nauruans. It is notified for 
general infQllTlation that the persons n~ in the second cqlU11!1, being residents 
of Nauru and employed in the PUblic Service have been appointed to the offices 
sh= against their names in the first colU11!1 with effect frgn the date of this 
notice. 
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OFFICE 

Headmaster, Aiwe Primary School 

Teacher-In-Olarge, Bee Infants 
School 

Teacher-In-Charge, Yaren Infants 
School 

Teacher-In-Charge, Menen Infants 
School 

Teac.her-In-Charge, Nibok Infants 
Sd1oo1 

~ this EIGHTH day of NOVEMBER, 1976. 

NAME 

Graerre Dale SMITH 

Querinda Ann SMITH 

Gloria NICHOLSON 

Barbara JCtj CRl\rpocK 

W=ndy Gay WEBSTER 

Nauru 

S. Gillett, 
CHIEF SECRETARY. 

G.N. No. 364/1976 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

DEPAR1'MENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

It is notified for general information that Mrs. Melce Adeang, a terrporary emplCtjee 
in the Public Service, has been appointed to the position of Teacher-In-Charge, 
Anetan Infants School. 

~D this eighth gay of November, 1976. 

G.N. No. 365/1976 

S. Gillett, 
CHIEF SECRETARY. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

SECTION 27 

BY VIRI'UE of the pa.vers in that behalf vested in Ire under Section 27 (1) of the 
Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, Hm-IER DeOOBURI', being the Minister responsible 
for the Public Service of Nauru, HEREBY FIX as effective fran the 1st day of 
January, 1976, the rates and scales of salary payable to the undermentioned 
ernplCtjees in the Public Service I;Iot being Nauruans: 

DEPARI'MENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

OFFICE SALI\RY 

Chief Pilot and Captains 

First Officers 

Flight Engineers 

~ this 11th day of November, 1976. 

F.2B 

$30,431 

$16,359 
$16,949 
$17 ,537 
$lB,127 
$lB,719 
$19,307 
$19,554 
$19,801 

B.737 

$32,399 

$17,341 
$17,949 
$lB,557 
$19,174 
$19,7B4 
$20,389 

B.727 

$34,479 

$lB,3Bl 
$19,012 
$19,643 
$20,272 
$20,904 
$21,532 

$15,812 
$16,332 
$16,852 
$17,374 
$17 ,996 
$18,412 
$18,932 
$19,452 

HAMMER DeOOBURI', 
PRESIDENT. 
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G.N. No. 366/1976 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

SEcrION 15 

CREATICN OF NEW OFFICES 

In exercise of the ~s in that behalf vested in Ire by Section 15(1) (a) of the 
Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, HAMMER DeROBURr, President of the Republic of 
Nauru, hereby create .the following offices: 

OFFICE 

captains 
First Officer 

Flight Engineers 

NO. 

DEPARI'MENT OF crvn. AVIATICN 

OF POSITIONS SAIAFIY 

F.2B B.737 

2 $30,431 $32,399 

1 $16,359 $17,341 
$16,949 $17,949 
$17,537 $18,557 
$18,127 $19,174 
$18,719 $19,784 
$19,307 $20,389 
$19,554 
$19, BOl 

6 

B.727 

$34,479 

$18,381 
$19,012 
$19,643 
$20,272 
$20,904 
$21,532 

$15,812 
$16,332 
$16,852 
$17,374 
$17,996 
$18,412 
$18,932 
$19,452 

DI\'l'ED this 11th day of November, 1976. 

G.N. No.' 367/1976 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

HAM-lER DemBURl', 
PRESIDENT. 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENTS ON PROBATION 

IT ,IS NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of Section 19 
of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, the following appointments shall be 
probationary-untll'confirmation or otherwise: " 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLI\ND DEVEIDPMENl' & INOOSTRY 

(TELECCM-UITCATICN) 

NAME' 

Ivan Chester MOTITI 

Chris Jlqiar QUADINA 

Raphael RIBAtw 

Gaeow APPIN 

Langi HARRis 

Pandora HARRIS (Mrs) 

Jesse DurindaJ, RASQl 

OFFICE 

Radio officer in 
Training 

Radio officer in 
'l):ainin~ 

Radio officer in 
Training 

Crossbar Teclmician 's 
Assistant 

Crossbar Teclmician's 
Assistant 
Typist 

LI\NDS & SURVEY 

Chainman 

SALARY 

$3216-3816 (Tl/2) 

$3216~3816(Tl/2) 

$3216-3816 (Tl/2) 

$3216-4548 (Tl/4) 

$3216-4548 (Tl/4) 

$3108-3444 (M.l/C.l) 

$3216-3816 (Tl/2) 

Dated this 8th day of November, 1976. 
S. Gillett, 

PUBLIC SERVICE CJ::M.1ISSIONER. 
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ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

Name of Party: 

OOKE a:crL of Buaela and JESARBEl'H ElSSA CLARETrA 'OlSSON, of Anetan 
Districts'. 

Date of Engagerrent: 

lOth November, 1976. 

G.N. No. 369/1976 
<XlRRINGENIXlM 

A. BERNIO<E, 
Secretary. 

To G.N. No. 145/1976, of Gazette No.22 of 1976 elated 121;:11 May, 1976. 

Delete 

EWa 190 PL 

Insert 

EWa 190 PL 

Anoero 

Anoero 

Deiranauw 
(ded'd) 

Deiranauw 
(dec' d) 

1/4 28/70 

1/3 28/76 

Dbgiaro Deiranauw 1/44 
Amoe Deiranauw 1/44 
Daraiga DeiranatM 1/44 
Karua DeiranatM 1/44 
Eiduguelagai D. 1/44 
Eidurubugago D. 1/44 
YvolU1e llmandus 1/44 
Eirtibidak Iga 1/44 
Demongaiyecla T. 1/44 
Eigorcmveiy D. (LTO) 1/44 
Peter Preen Ab.Yago 
M.G. 1/396 
~lern De Silva M.G. 1/396 
Myrle M. Gadaraoa 1/396 
Moran M.G. 1/396 
Christina M.G. 1/396 
Rosalie M.G. 1/396 
Elsa Eiten~iga M.G. 1/396 
Agatha Isobel R. 1/396 
Elizabet;h Ei~e 
R. 1/396 

'Dogiaro DeiranatM 1/33 
Amoe DeiranatM 1/33 
Daraiga DeiranatM 1/33 
Karua Deiranauw 1/33 
Eiduguelagai D. 1/33 
EiduXubugago D. 1/33 
YvolU1e Arnanqus 1/33 
Eirtibidak Iga 1/33 
Demongaiyeda T. 1/33 
Eigoramweiy D. (LTO) 1/33 
Peter Preen Ab.Yago 
M.G. 1/297 
bern De Silva M.G. 1/297 
'Myrle M. Gadarara 1/297 
Moran M;G. 1/297 
Christina M.G. 1/297 
Rosalie ,M.G. 1/297 
Elsa "Eitenaniga M.G. 1/297 
Agatha Isd:>el R. 1/297 
Elizabeth EideIrarube 
R. 1/297 

Jeremi,~, 
Secretary., 




