REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Covernment Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 57

17th November, 1976

Nauru

G.N. No. 361/1976

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

CABINET APPOINTMENT

By Virtue of the powers vested in it under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet hereby appoints the Honourable Austin Bernicke, M.P. Minister for Health and Education, to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency, President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P.

Dated this 9th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventysix.

Signed on behalf of Cabinet,

Hammer DeRoburt, PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 362/1976

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER ARTICLE 23

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Article 23 of the Constitution of Nauru, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE, acting as President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY ASSIGN to the Minister of Cabinet of Nauru as set out below, the responsibilities for the business of the Government of Nauru as set out opposite his name:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

Acting President

The Portfolios of Health & Education, External and Internal Affairs.

Minister for Justice

The Portfolio of Island Development

and Industry.

The above assignments of responsibility for the business of Government of Nauru shall be effective during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P.

MADE this 9th day of November, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six.

Austin Bernicke, ACTING PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 363/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

DEPARIMENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 18(2) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I hereby certify that the offices listed in the first column below cannot be filled efficiently by the appointment to them of Nauruans. It is notified for general information that the persons named in the second column, being residents of Nauru and employed in the Public Service have been appointed to the offices shown against their names in the first column with effect from the date of this notice.

17th November, 1976

Nauru

G.N. No. 363/1976 (cont'd).

OFFICE	<u>NAME</u>
Headmaster, Aiwo Primary School	Graeme Dale SMITH
Teacher-In-Charge, Boe Infants School	Querinda Ann SMITH
Teacher-In-Charge, Yaren Infants School	Gloria NICHOLSON
Teacher-In-Charge, Menen Infants School	Barbara Joy CRADDOCK
Teacher-In-Charge, Nibok Infants	Wendy Gay WEBSTER

-in-charge, Nibok Intants

School

wendy Gay WEBSTER

DATED this EIGHTH day of NOVEMBER, 1976.

S. Gillett, CHIEF SECRETARY.

G.N. No. 364/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

DEPARIMENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

It is notified for general information that Mrs. Melco Adeang, a temporary employee in the Public Service, has been appointed to the position of Teacher-In-Charge, Anetan Infants School.

DATED this eighth day of November, 1976.

S. Gillett, CHIEF SECRETARY.

G.N. No. 365/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

SECTION 27

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 27(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, HAMMER DeROBURT, being the Minister responsible for the Public Service of Nauru, HEREBY FIX as effective from the 1st day of January, 1976, the rates and scales of salary payable to the undermentioned employees in the Public Service not being Nauruans:

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

OFFICE	SALARY		
	F.28	B.737	B.727
Chief Pilot and Captains	\$30,431	\$32,399	\$34,479
First Officers	\$16,359 \$16,949 \$17,537 \$18,127 \$18,719 \$19,307 \$19,554 \$19,801	\$17,341 \$17,949 \$18,557 \$19,174 \$19,784 \$20,389	\$18,381 \$19,012 \$19,643 \$20,272 \$20,904 \$21,532
Flight Engineers			\$15,812 \$16,332 \$16,852 \$17,374 \$17,996 \$18,412 \$18,932 \$19,452

DATED this 11th day of November, 1976.

HAMMER DEROBURT, PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 366/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

SECTION 15

CREATION OF NEW OFFICES

In exercise of the powers in that behalf vested in me by Section 15(1)(a) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, President of the Republic of Nauru, hereby create the following offices:

DEPAREMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

OFFICE	NO. OF POSITIONS		SALARY	
		F.28	B.737	B.727
Captains	2	\$30,431	\$32,399	\$34,479
First Officer	ļ	\$16,359 \$16,949 \$17,537 \$18,127 \$18,719 \$19,307 \$19,554 \$19,801	\$17,341 \$17,949 \$18,557 \$19,174 \$19,784 \$20,389	\$18,381 \$19,012 \$19,643 \$20,272 \$20,904 \$21,532
Flight Engineers	6			\$15,812 \$16,332 \$16,852 \$17,374 \$17,996 \$18,412 \$18,932 \$19,452

DATED this 11th day of November, 1976.

HAMMER DEROBURT, PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 367/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENTS ON PROBATION

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of Section 19 of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, the following appointments shall be probationary until confirmation or otherwise:

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY

(TELECOMMUNICATION)					
NAME.	OFFICE	SALARY			
Ivan Chester MOTITI	Radio offiœr in Training	\$3216-3816 (T1/2)			
Chris Agiar QUADINA	Radio offiœr in Training	\$3216-3816 (T1/2)			
Raphael RIBAUW	Radio officer in Training	\$3216-3816 (T1/2)			
Gaeow APPIN	Crossbar Technician's Assistant	\$3216-4548 (T1/4)			
Langi HARRIS	Crossbar Technician's Assistant	\$3216-4548 (T1/4)			
Pandora HARRIS (Mrs)	Typist	\$3108-3444 (M.1/C.1)			
LANDS & SURVEY					
Jesse Durindal RASCH	Chainman	\$3216-3816 (T1/2)			

Dated this 8th day of November, 1976.

S. Gillett,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

1/297

1/297

1/297

1/297 1/297

1/297

1/297

1/297

M.G.

R.

Klem De Silva M.G.

Myrle M. Gadaraoa

Elsa Eitenaniga M.G. 1/297

Moran M.G.

Christina M.G.

Agatha Isobel R.

Elizabeth Eidemarube

Rosalie M.G.

Jeremia, Secretary.